

CASE NO.: SC20-985

---

**Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**HON. GERALDINE F. THOMPSON,**

Petitioner,

v.

**HON. RON DESANTIS,**

in his official capacity as Governor of Florida,

and **DANIEL E. NORDBY,**

in his official capacity as Chair of the  
Florida Supreme Court Nominating Commission.

Respondents.

---

**GOVERNOR'S RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER TO SHOW  
CAUSE WHY PETITIONER'S AMENDED PETITION SHOULD NOT BE  
GRANTED**

---

Joseph W. Jacquot (FBN 189715)

*General Counsel*

James W. Uthmeier (FBN 113156)

*Deputy General Counsel*

Joshua E. Pratt (FBN 119347)

*Assistant General Counsel*

Executive Office of the Governor

The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

(850) 717-9310

Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com

James.Uthmeier@eog.myflorida.com

Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com

*Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis*

RECEIVED, 09/09/2020 11:58:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....5

**I. An order requiring the Governor to pick from a modified JNC list of 7 individuals asks this Court to contravene the JNC process set forth in the Florida Constitution.....5**

**II. The Court should not issue mandamus before determining whether an “appointment” occurred.....10**

**III. The Court’s precedent in *Pleus v. Crist* does not stand for Petitioner’s new remedy.....16**

**IV. The Amended Petition is untimely filed, would unfairly prejudice the judicial nominations process, and should be barred under the doctrine of laches .....17**

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Advisory Opinion to Governor*, 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973).....7-8

*Judicial Nominating Comm’n, Ninth Circuit v. Graham*,  
424 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1982).....7

*Lawson v. Page*, 250 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1971).....9-13

*Miller v. Mendez*, 804 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2001).....9

*Pleus v. Crist*, 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009).....*passim*

*Thompson v. DeSantis*,  
No. SC20-985, 2020 WL 5048539, (Fla. Aug. 27, 2020).....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....3, 7, 14

Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const.....7, 9, 16

Art. V, § 11(d), Fla. Const.....8

Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.....3, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Code Jud. Conduct, Canon 5G.....14

Supreme Court Nominating Commission Rules.....8
